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September 1, 2006 0) 337-9335

James Levy

Union Pacific Railroad Co.
1600 Vemon St.
Roseville, CA 95747

Mike Grant

Union Pacific Railroad Co.
49 Stevenson St., 15th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

Dear Mr. Levy & Mr. Grant: ’:{\f-\” m’“@t P\ -

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO6002568, Southern Pacific/Union Pacific,
1399 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Please be advised that prior to closure of the above referenced site's underground tank
investigation you will be required to analyze a groundwater sample for the analyte,
methy! tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) per State Water Resources Controt Board guidelines.
This sample should be taken in a location downgradient of the former diesel/gasoline
tank. Alternatively, should existing analytical data exist where the analytical, Jaboratory
can determine the presence of MTBE (i.e. a MTBE standard was run during the BTEX
analysis), this can be done in lieu of additional analysis. Please provide a work plan or
analytical iab interpretation for MTBE quantification as soon as possible.

This request was previously made in a letter dated March 6, 2001 (enclosed).
TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit technical reports to Alameda County Environmental Health (Attention:
Don Hwang) by:

October 29, 2006 — Workplan or Analytical lab interpretation



Mr. Levy & Mr. Grant
September 1, 2006
Page 2 of 2

If you have any questions, call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

E%\M

Don Hwang
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

Enclosure

C: J. Cavanaugh, ERM West, 1777 Botelho Dr., Suite 260,
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Donna Drogos

File
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

AUgUSt 31, 2006 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65677

, (510} 567-6700
Mike Grant FAX (510) 337-9335

Union Pacific Railroad
49 Stevenson Street, 15th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000476, Southern Pacific/Union Pacific,
1399 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Grant:

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, the active or
primary responsible party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property
owners of the site of cleanup actions or requests for closure. Furthermore,
ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests for case closure
without assurance that this notification requirement has been met. Additionally,
the active or primary responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete
mailing list of all record fee title holders to the site.

At this time we require that you submit a complete mailing list of all record fee
title owners of the site by September 30, 2006, which states, at a minimum, the
following:

A. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health &
Safety Code, I, {(name of primary responsible party), certify that the
following is a complete list of current record fee title owners and their
mailing addresses for the above site:

-OR -

B. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Heaith &
Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the
sole landowner for the above site.

(Note: Complete item A if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the
sole site landowner, skip item A and complete ifem B.)

In the future, for you to meet these requirements when submitting cleanup
proposals or requests for case closure, ACEH requires that you:
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ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECT

August 31, 2006 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 894502-6577
(510) 567-6700

Mike Grant FAX (510) 337-9335

Union Pacific Railroad

49 Stevenson Street, 15th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105 Sl :rm/}: K\ C_/

/

RE: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002568, Southern Pacific/Union Pacific,
1399 Wood Street, Qakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Grant;

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, the active or
primary responsible party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property
owners of the site of cleanup actions or requests for closure. Furthermore,
ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests for case closure
without assurance that this notification requirement has been met. Additionally,
the active or primary responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete
mailing list of all record fee title holders to the site.

At this time we require that you submit a complete mailing list of all record fee
title owners of the site by September 30, 2006, which states, at a minimum, the
following:

A. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health &
Safety Code, I, {name of primary responsible party), certify that the
following is a complete list of current record fee title owners and their
mailing addresses for the above site:

-OR -

B. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health &
Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), ceriify that | am the
sole landowner for the above site.

(Note: Complete item A if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the
sole site landowner, skip item A and complete item B.)

in the future, for you to meet these requirements when submitting cleanup
proposals or requests for case closure, ACEH requires that you:



Mr. Grant .
August 31, 2006

Page 2 of 2

1. Notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of any cleanup
proposals or requests for case closure;

2. Submit a letter to ACEH which certifies that the notification requirement
in 25297 15(a) of the Health and Safety Code has been met;

3. Forward to ACEH a copy of your complete mailing list of all record fee
title holders to the site; and

4. Update your mailing list of all record fee title holders, and repeat the
process outlined above prior to submittal of any additional Corrective
Action Plan or your Request for Case Closure.

Your written certification to ACEH (ltem 2 above) must state, at a
minimum, the following:

A. In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of the Health & Safety
Code, |, (name _of primary responsible party), certify that | have
notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed proposed
action. (Check space for applicable proposed action(s)):

____ cleanup proposal (Corrective Action Plan)

___ request for case closure

__ local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required

____local agency intention to issue a closure letter

-OR -

B. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the
Health & Safety Code, I, {(name of primary responsible party),
certify that | am the sole landowner for the above site.

(Note: Complete item A if there are multiple site landowners. If you
are the sole site landowner, skip item A and complete item B.)

Please call me at (510) 567-6746 should you have any questions about the
content of this letter.

Sincerely,

B e fAeleaep
Don Hwang /

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

c: Donna Drogos
file
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . \ .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

August 31, 2006 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

) (510) 567-6700
Mike Grant FAX (510) 337-9335

Union Pacific Railroad
49 Stevenson Street, 15th Floor
San Francisco. CA 94105

RE: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000476, Southern Pacific/lUnion Pacific,
1399 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Grant:

LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to California Health & Safety Code Section 25297.15, the active or
primary responsible party for a fuel leak case must inform all current property
owners of the site of cleanup actions or requests for closure. Furthermore,
ACEH may not consider any cleanup proposals or requests for case closure
without assurance that this notification requirement has been met. Additionally,
the active or primary responsible party is required to forward to ACEH a complete
mailing list of all record fee title holders to the site.

At this time we require that you submit a complete mailing list of all record fee
title owners of the site by September 30, 2006, which states, at a minimum, the
following:

A. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health &
Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the
following is a complete list of current record fee title owners and their
mailing addresses for the above site:

-OR -

B. in accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health &
Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that | am the
sole landowner for the above site.

(Note: Complete item A if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the
sole site landowner, skip item A and complete item B.)

In the future, for you to meet these requirements when submitting cleanup
proposals or requests for case closure, ACEH requires that you:




Mr. Grant . | .

August 31, 2006
Page 2 of 2

1. Notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of any cleanup
proposals or requests for case closure;

2. Submit a letter to ACEH which certifies that the notification requirement
in 25297.15(a) of the Health and Safety Code has been met;

3. Forward to ACEH a copy of your complete mailing list of all record fee
title holders to the site; and

4. Update your mailing list of all record fee title holders, and repeat the
process outlined above prior to submittal of any additional Corrective
Action Plan or your Request for Case Closure.

Your written certification to ACEH (Item 2 above) must state, at a
minimum, the following:

A. In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of the Health & Safety
Code, |, (name_of primary responsible party), certify that | have
notified all responsible landowners of the enclosed proposed
action. (Check space for applicable proposed action(s)):
____cleanup proposal (Corrective Action Plan)

____request for case closure

___local agency intention to make a determination that no further
action is required :

____local agency intention to issue a closure letter

-OR -

B. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the
Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsible party),
certify that | am the sole fandowner for the above site.

(Note: Complete item A if theré are multiple site landowners. If you
are the sole site landowner, skip item A and complete item B.)

Please call me at (510) 567-6746 should you have any questions about the
content of this letter.

Sincerely,

5 NS W
Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Local Oversight Program

UHOOH {DJUSUIIONAUT
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C: Donna Drogos
file :




ALAMEDA COUNTY b
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directar

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

March 6, 2001 FAX {510) 337-9335

StID # 3824

Mr. James Levy

Union Pacific Railroad Co.
1600 Vernon St.
Roseville, CA 95747

Re: Request for MTBE Analysis at 1399 Wood St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Levy:

Please be advised that prior to closure of the above referenced site’s underground tank
investigation you will be required to analyze a groundwater sample for the analyte, methyl
tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) per State Water Resources Control Board guidelines. This sample
should be taken in a location down-gradient of the former diesel/gasoline tank. Alternatively,
should existing analytical data exist where the analytical laboratory can determine the presence of
MTBE (ie a MTBE standard was run during the BTEX analysis), this can be done in lieu of
additional analysis. Please provide a work plan or analytical lab interpretation for MTBE
quantification as soon as possible. '

You are also advised that I am the new contact for the oversight of this project. You may contact
me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Bamey M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: B. Chan, files
Mr. J. Cavanaugh, ERM West, 1777 Botelho Drive, Suite 260, Walnut Creek, CA 94596

MTBErqi399Wood



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harber Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

FAX (510} 337-9335

February 28, 2000

Mr. Mike Grant

Union Pacific Railroad

49 Stevenson Street, 15™ Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
STID 3824

INTENT TO MAKE A DETERMINATION THAT NO FURTHER ACTION IS
REQUIRED @R ISSUE A CLOSURE LETTER FOR UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD
@ 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607

Dear Mr. Grant;

This letter is to inform you that Alameda County Environmental Health Department,
Local Oversight Program (LOP), intends to make a determination that no further action is
required at the above site or to issue a closure letter. Please notify this agency of any
input and recommendations you may have on these proposed actions within 20 days of
the date of this letter.

In accordance with section 25297.15 of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you must
provide certification to the local agency that all of the current record fee title owners have
been informed of the proposed action. Please provide this certification to this office
within 20 days of the date of this letter.

If you have any questions about these proposed actions, please contact Larry Seto at
(510) 567-6774.

incerely,

omas Peacock
Manager, LOP

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB ‘
Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland Fire Department, 1603 Martin Luther King,
QOakland, CA 94612
Larry Seto, Alameda County Environmental Health
Files




:&'MEDA COUNTY P
‘HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

9

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
T Febl‘llal’y 28, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) £67-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Mr. Mike Grant

Union Pacific Railroad

49 Stevenson Street, 15 Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105
STID 3824

RE:  Southern Pacific/Union Pacific, 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607
LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION REQUIREMENTS
Dear Mr. Grant;

This letter is to inform you of new legislative requirements pertaining to cleanup and
closure of sites where an unauthorized release of hazardous substance, including
petroleum, has occurred from an underground storage tank (UST). Section 25297.15(a)
of Ch. 6.7 of the Heaith & Safety Code requires the primary or active responsible party to
notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup proposal, 2) a
site closure proposal, 3) a local agency intention to make a determination-that no further
action is required, and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate
responsible landowners” participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to
consider their input and recommendations,

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or
active responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days
of receipt of this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to
the site. You may use the enclosed “list of landowners” form (sample letter 2) as a
template to comply with this requirement. If the list of current record owners of fee title
to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20 calendar
days from when you are notified of the change.

If you are the sole landowner, please indicate that on the landowner list form. The
following notice requirements do not apply to responsible parties who are the sole
landowner for the site.



LANDOWNER NOTIFICATION
Re: Southern Pacific/Union Pacific, 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, CA 94607

February 28, 2000
Page 2 of 2

In accordance with Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, you
miust certify (o the local agency that all current record owners of fee title to the site have
been informed of the proposed action before the local agency may do any of the
foHowing: :

1) consider a cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

2) consider a site closure proposal

3) make a determination that no further action is required

4) issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed “notice of proposed action” form (sample letter 3} as a
template to comply with this requirement. Before approving a cleanup proposal or site
closure proposal, determining that no further action is required, or issuing a closure letter,
the local agency will take all reasonable steps necessary to accommodate responsible
landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will consider all input

and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Please call me at (510) 567-6774 should you have any questions about the content of this
letter. -

Sincerely,

Seto
Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

Attachments

cc: Chuck Headlee, RWQCB




' SAMPLE LETTER (2): LIST OF LANDOWNERS FORM

Name of local agency
Street address
City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2)

I. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.1 5(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site. : :

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party



SAMPLE LETTER 3: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL
AGENCY

Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TC LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

_.. Cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
__ site closure proposal
__local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

- local agency intention to issue a closure letter
Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners




April 13, 1998,
Comments on the Risk Assessment for 1399 Wood Street, Oakland, CA

Lartry,

In the risk assessment, they did not evaluate “soil to indoor air “ pathway because they
claimed the gasoline impacted soil is mostly under the 14™ street, and is owned by City of -
Oakland. Also, according to them, no structures will be built over this area. They sent a
letter, dating March 6, 1998 documenting this information. If you want to be sure, you
could mention this as a condition in your letter and send a copy to the planning
Department. Looks like Eva has a contact person in Oakland Planning, to whom she
usually sends these letters.

Madhulla
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. o
, . Environmental

Resources

Management

6 March 1998 - 1777 Botelho Drive
Suite 260
Walmuat Creek, CA 94596
(510) 946-0455

' (510) 946-9968 (Fax)

Ms. Madhulla Logan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

Department of Environmentzl Health I

Dijvision of Hazardous Materials ane

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, California 94502 |
: ERM.
Subject: Clarification of Risk Assessment Section

Union Pacific Railroad Company

1399 Wood Street

Oakland, Californiz.

Dear Ms. Logan:

On behalf of Union Pacific Railroad Company (UPRR), Envirorunen tal Resources
Management (ERM) is submitting this correspondence to clarify the omission of 2
possible exposure pathway from the risk assessment portion of the: Request for Site
Closure, Southern Pacific Transportation Company, 1399 Wood Street - Cakland, Californin
dated April 24, 1997. InJune 1994, the presence of 14th Street prevented the removal of
all gasoline impacted soil during the remedial excavation. The property which is
covered by 14th Street is owned by the City of Oakland. It is estimated that less than 70
cubic yards of impacted soil still remain.

The possible exposure pathway scenario noted as ”volatilization fr=m subsurface soils
to enclosed-space air” in the American Society for Testing and Malurials (ASTM)
publication Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied at Petrolewm Release
Sites (ASTM Designation E 1739-95) was not included in the risk assessment. This
possible exposure pathway was determined to be non-applicable because 14th Street is
planned to be used for access to the frontage road of the 1-880 freeway, and no
structures are planned to be built over the area where gasoline impacted soil still exists.

oy
i
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oo 4 . . Environmental
Regources

Management

Ms. Madhulla Logan
6 March 1998
Page 2

Please call me at (510) 946-0455 if you have any questions or commaeits.

Sincerely,

vt

ames Ackerman
Project Manager

JBA/ jba/8043.10

cc James Levy Union Pacific Railroad
Ben Leslie-Bole, Environmental Resources Management



ALAMEDA COUNTY 3 .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
‘ AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
: . ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
March 27, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 3824 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
Attn: John Moe FAX (510) 337-9335

Southern Pacific Transportation Co.
One Market Plaza
San Francisco CA 94105

RE: 1399 Wood St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr, Moe,

Since our last letter to you, dated 3/6/96, the following documents have been received in this
office:

1 “Fourth Quarter 1995 Ground Water Monitoring Report,” prepared by Terranext, dated
3/18/96; and

2) fax from Terranext, dated 5/31/96 (identifying this site as “Lodi Trucking”).

The report documenting the grab groundwater sampling conducted in 1996 has not yet been
received. As per a telecon with Dick Bateman of Terranext on 2/19/97, he indicated that the
report was drafted. Please submit the report within 30 days, or by April 27, 1997,

[ understand that a risk assessment is being conducted for this case. It should be based on the
future use of the site. Is the property zoned for residential use? Is residential use a possible

future use of this site? Please respond to these questions within 30 days, or by April 27,
1997.

Please contact me at 510-567-6761 if you have any questions.

ifer Eberle
ardous Materials Specialist

cC: James Ackerman, Terranext, PO Box 24374, Oakland CA 94623-1374
Richard Bateman, Terranext, 9838 Old Placerville Rd., suite 100, Sacramento CA
95827-3559
J. Eberleffile
je 3824-G




ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY ARNOLD PERKINS, DIRECTOR

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County Environmental Health Div.

Mail Code: 430-4580

Environmental Protection Services
g‘;ﬁghfs’zf% 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
Attn: John Moe
Southern Pacific Transportation Co.
One Market Plaza
San Francisco CA 94105

RE: 1399 Wood St., Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Moe,

I am in receipt of the “Workplan for Ground Water Grab Sampling,” prepared by Terranext,
dated 2/23/96. This workplan involves the drilling of 2 boreholes, the placement of temporary
wells, and sampling. This workplan is acceptable for implementation, on the condition that
BTEX be included in the sampling matrix for BOTH water samples. I assume that the
workplan will be implemented within 30 to 45 days, and a report will be submitted to this office
within 30 to 45 days subsequent to the field investigation. Please note that additional monitoring

wells may be required, depending on the results of this investigation, and as per our letter to you
dated 11/7/95.

I am also in receipt of the 11/29/95 quarterly report for this site, prepared by Industrial
Compliance. Please forward the subsequent quarterly reports for the 4th quarter 1995 and
1st quarter 1996 asap.

Please contact me at 510-567-6761 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ifer Eberle

ardous Materials Specialist

cC: James Ackerman, Terranext, PO Box 24374, Oakland CA 94623-1374
- Richard Bateman, Industrial Compliance, 9838 Old Placerville Rd., suite 100, Sacramento
CA 95827-3559
Jun Makashima/file

je 3824-F




" ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

STID 3824 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

November 7, 1995 (510) 567-6777

Mr. John Moe

Southern Pacific Transportation Company
One Market Plaza

San Francisco, CA 94105

RE: 1399 WOOD STREET, OAKLAND CA 94607

Dear Mr. Moe:

This office is in receipt of and has completed review of the case file for this site, up to and
including the August 17, 1995 - Industrial Compliance (IC) “Second Quarter 1995 Ground Water
Monitoring Report”.

The second quarter monitoring is the fifth quarterly monitoring event for the site. This site has
three (3) groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3) located in a westerly
direction from both Excavation A (Tank Pit 3) and from Excavation B (Tank Pits 'z and 4).
These monitoring wells were installed with the assumption that groundwater flow would be in a
west-southwesterly direction, in order to detect petroleum hydrocarbon contamination down
gradient of Excavations A & B. However, except for the first quarterly sampling event,
“inferred” groundwater flow has been in a east-northeasterly direction. Therefore, the present
locations of the groundwater monitoring wells are in a up-gradient direction from the excavations.

A minimum of one additional monitoring well needs to be installed in a down-gradient
location from Excavation B. Please provide a simplified work plan showing the location(s)
of the proposed groundwater monitoring well(s) and/or sampling points.

In order to properly place the monitoring well(s) in a more cost-effective fashion, this office has
suggested that you first employ rapid site assessment tools (e.g. CPT, Geo Probe, Hydropunch,
etc.) to qualitatively assess impacts and to define the extent of any contaminant plume before
proposing final well location(s).

After initial placement and sampling of the additional monitoring well(s), please adhere to a
quarterly schedule of well sampling, monitoring, and report submittal as referenced in Title 23,
California Code of Regulations (CCR) section 2652(d). Sample analytes shall continue to be total
petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and diesel (TPHg and TPHd) and the aromatic hydrocarbons
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylene isomers (BTEX).

Sampling of wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and the additional well(s) should continue untt four
consecutive sampling events have documented acceptable levels of chemicals in groundwater
samples collected from these monitoring wells. After the documentation of four consecutive
quarters of groundwater reporting, ACHCSA will re-evaluate the site for possible Regional Water



¢ .

Mr. John Moe

RE: 1399 Wood Street, Oakland
November 7, 1995

Page 2 of 2

Quality Control Board (RWQCB) case closure. At that time Southern Pacific may request site
closure from ACHCSA.

Please respond with this information no later than 30 days from receipt of this letter or
December 8, 1995. Additional quarterly groundwater sampling reports should be received
by this office no later than 45 days from the groundwater sampling date.

I am temporary taking over management of this project from Jennifer Eberle in her absence.
Please call me at 510/567-6880 should you have any questions.

Smcerely,
Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C Jun Makishima, Interim Director--files
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
John Cavanaugh/James Ackerman, Industrial Compliance, PO Box 24374, Oakland CA
94623-1374
Richard Bateman, Industrial Compliance, 9838 Old Placerville Road., Suite 100,

Sacramento,CA 95827-3559
3824admw jet




June 8, 1995
.STID 3824
Attn: John Moe
page 2 of 2

SincereM/

ce: James Ackerman, Industrial Compliance, PO Box 24374, Oakland CA 04623-1374
Richard Bateman, Industrial Compliance, 9838 Old Placerville Rd., suite 100, Sacramento
CA 95827-3559
Mee Ling Tung/file

je 3824-D



ALAMEDA COUNTY \
HEALTH CARE SERVICESD

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A, SHAHID, DIRECTOR
Tune 27’ 1995 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Controi Board
STID 3824 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Gversight Program
Attn: John Moe 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
. . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
gzitﬁikl:c;{igransportatlon Co. - (610) 567-6700

San Francisco CA 94105

RE: 1399 Wood St., Oakland CA 94607
Dear Mr. Moe,

Since my last letter to you dated 6/8/95, I have received the “First Quarter 1995, Ground Water
Monitoring Report,” prepared by IC, dated 6/21/95. This report was received under a cover
letter from IC, dated 6/21/95. The cover letter was a notification that this report included a
request for changes to the sampling program. Please continue to notify me of such requests

(including closure requests) in future cover letters: additional telephone calls are also helpfil.

These changes are acceptable, as specified on pages 20-23 of the report. Please note that this
agency did not request the TDS and sodium chloride analyses.

A comment was made regarding IC’s 3/29/95 “Fourth Quarter 1994, Ground Water Monitoring
Report,”in my 6/8/95 letter. It was erroneously noted that the 140 ppb TPH-diesel was for MW2.
However, this concentration was actually the duplicate for MW1, as indicated by John Cavanaugh
of IC, in a telephone message left on 6/13/95.

Please contact me at 510-567-6761 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Jepnifer Eberle ‘
azardous Materials Specialist

cc: John Cavanaugh, Industrial Compliance, PO Box 24374, Oakland CA 94623-1374
Richard Bateman, Industrial Compliance, 9838 Old Placerville Rd., suite 100, Sacramento
CA 95827-3559
Jun Makashima/file

je 3824-E
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ALAMEDA COUNTY "l
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

April 4, 1994 Division of Clean Water Programs
STID 3824 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Bm 200

Attn: John Moe Cakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

Southern Pacific Transportation Co.
One Market Plaza
San Francisco CA 94105

1399 Wood St.
Oakland CA 94607

RE

Dear Mr. Moe,

We are in receipt of a 3/29/94 letter from Industrial Compliance
(IC), signed by Jim Jensen and Mark Dockum. This letter includes
comments to my letter dated 3/3/94. IC’s responses are

acceptable to this office with the understanding that the cleanup
was proposed by IC, nhot recommended by this

office, as per item #1.

please contact us at 510-271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

éXaJL%V%u
avi lanantham

staff Toxicologist

nifer Eberle
zardous Materials Specialist

cel Jim Jensen, Industrial Compliance, 9719 Lincoln Village
Dr., Suite 310, Sacramento CA 95827

EA Howell/file

je
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘I’
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

April 26, 1994
STID 3824

Attn: John Moe

Southern Pacific Transportation Co.
One Market Plaza

San Francisco CA 94105

1399 Wood St.
Oakland CaA 94607

&

Dear Mr. Moe,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Locatl Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

" {510) 271-4530

We are in receipt of the 4/21/94 "Revised Soil Remediation and
Ground Water Investigation Workplan," prepared by Industrial
Compliance (IC), signed by Jim Jensen and Mark Dockum. This
workplan is acceptable. Please notify me at least two business

days in advance of all field activities.

Please contact me at 510-271-4530 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

ifer Eberle
Hazlardous Materials Specialist

cc: Jim Jensen, Industrial Compliance, 9719 Lincoln Village
Dr., Suite 310, Sacramento CA 95827

Ed Howell/file

je 3824-C




ALAMEDA COUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

March 3, 1994
STID 3824

Attn: John Moe

Southern Pacific Transportation Co.
One Market Plaza

San Francisco CA 94105

RE: 1399 Wood St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Moe,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Beard

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversignt Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

We are in receipt of the "Soil Remediation and Ground Water
Investigation Workplan," dated 3/1/94, prepared by Industrial
Compliance (IC). As you know, this workplan involves soil
excavation and disposition; and monitoring well installation,

development, and sampling.

The following items came up upon review of this workplan:

1) You proposed using the cleanup values derived in the November
1992 Risk Assessment for the 1912-7th St. site (see pages 17,

20-21, and 22). -

2) Two of the three proposed monitoring wells are located in the
backfill for the former USTs. The hydraulic parameters may
vary considerably when wells are installed into backfill. The
.hydraulic gradient is "based on local geology," as per Figure
8. Please explain this basis in more detail. I suggest that
we create an area map with our software called MapInfo, which
will show the locations of nearby sites. We can then look at
the hydraulic gradients of these sites; I believe we may see a
very different gradient. This will determine the locations of

wells.

3) The wells should be surveyed in relation to mean sea level

(see page 24),

4) Well seals should set for a minimum of 72 hours, as per
Section 2649(d)(8) of 23 CCR (see page 25).

5) Disposal of purge water at the SPTCo wastewater treatment
facility located on the West Oakland Yard (see page 26) should

be done with EBMUD’s approval.

This requirement is stipulated

both in a 7/31/92 letter from Joseph Damas of the Source
Control Division of EBMUD to Steve Strickland of SP, and in
the Wastewater Discharge Permit (Application) for SP, signed
by G.F. Bozeman on 5/7/92 (permit #023-00161).




March 3, 1994
STID 3824

Attn: John Moe
page 2 of 2

6) A final report should be submitted to this office within 8
weeks after completion of field work (see page 27).

Jim Jensen of IC and myself are trying to set up a meeting with
SP representatives, including yourself, and also with Ravi
Arulanatham, our staff toxicologist, who reviewed the Novenmber
1992 Risk Assessment by IC. Tentative dates are March 21, 22,
and 28 at 9 a.m. I look forward to discussing these items with
you soon. If you have any questions, please contact me at 510-
271-4530.

Sincerely,

Jennifer Eberle
HHzardous Materials Specialist

cc: Jim Jensen, Industrial Compliance, 9719 Lincoln Village
Dr., Suite 310, Sacramanto CA 95827
Ed Howell/file

je



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

January 27, 1994 : State Water Resources Control Board
STID 3824 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
Attn: John Moe 80 Swan Way, Hm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Southern Pacific Transportation Co.
{510) 271-4530

One Market Plaza
san Francisco CA 94105

RE: 1399 Wood St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Moe,

We are in receipt of the "Preliminary Soil Investigation Report,"
dated 1/17/94, prepared by Industrial Compliance (IC). The work
documented in this report was performed in October 1992. It took
nearly 1 1/2 years to document this work and submit the findings
to this office! During a meeting on 9/2/93 between myself and
Greg Shepherd of your office and Mark Dockum of IC, I was assured
that the report had already been submitted. The outcome of this
meeting was that IC would submit a schedule that they felt
comfortable with. IC submitted a schedule on 10/5/93 which
indicated that the report would be submitted by 10/17/93. The
report was submitted three months later, on 1/18/94.

This report documents the drilling of 11 soil borings to
determine the lateral extent of soil hydrocarbon contamination.
IC recommends that a soil remediation/groundwater investigation
workplan be prepared. The County agrees with this
recommendation; therefore, you are requested to submit a such a
workplan within 30 days, or by February 27, 1994. This workplan
is part of IC’s previously mentioned schedule (copy attached),
which was slated to be submitted by 12/15/93.

Please be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to california wWater Code 8ection 13267(b). ANy
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by either this
agency or the RWQCB.

All work should adhere to a) the Tri-Regional Board Statf
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation of
Underground Tank Sites, dated 8/10/90; and b) Article 11 of Title
23, California Code of Regulations. Reports and proposals must
be submitted under seal of a california-Registered Geologist, -
Certified Engineering Geologist, or —Registered Civil Engineer.



January 27, 1994
STID 3824

Attn: Jchn Moe
page 2 of 2

Please note that with the exception of closure reports, routine
reports and documents no longer need to be copied to the Regicnal
Water Quality Control Board. Kindly submit a cover letter with
your consultant’s reports. If you have any questions, please
contact me at 510-271-4530.

Please notify me at least 2 business days in advance of field
activities so that I may arrange to be onsite.

Sincerely,

nifer Eberle
zardous Materials Specialist

cc: Jim Jensen, Industrial Compliance, 9719 Lincoln Village
Dr., Suite 310, Sacramento CA 95827
Ed Howell/file

je
enclosure
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEFPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

June 23, 1992 Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
STID 3824 Oakland, GA 94621
(510) 271-4320

Industrial Compliance

9719 Lincoln Village Dr., Ste 310
Sacramento CA 95827 ’
Attn: Mark Dockum

RE: Southern Pacific Trans. Co.
1399 Wood St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Dockum,

We have received the "Preliminary Soil Investigation Workplan,"
dated 6/11/92, and the "Final Site Report," dated 12/89, for the
above referenced site. We approve the Workplan with the
following understandings:

1) Soil will be analyzed for TPH-diesel in addition to the other
constituents.

2) Soil boring locations will be determined based upon field
conditions.

3) Soil boring B-6 seems to be located near the former
dispenser. As discussed by telephone by J. Eberle and W. Floyd
and M. Dockum of IC on 6/15/92, B-6 will be located at the former
dispenser in order to delineate the extent of the contamination
previously encountered (4900 ppm TPH-d, 180 ppm TPH~g, 6.1 ppm
benzene).

As discussed through a telephone conversation between J. Eberle
of this office and W. Floyd of IC on 6/23/92, the PCB issue will
have to be addressed at some point. PCBs were detected in the
area of the former waste o0il tank (Tank C} at a concentration of
37 ppm. The source of this contamination must be determined.

According to the Workplan, "the present status of the stockpile
is unknown." As discussed during a telephone conversation
between J. Eberle and W. Floyd and M. Dockum of IC on 6/15/92,
you had not yet been on site to determine the status of the
stockpile. Please address this issue in your report on the soil
investigation.

We want to clarify our request to be notified at least three days
in advance of any field activities, including monitoring well
installation and soil borings. Although our staff cannot always



Mark Dockum
STID 3824
Page 2 of 2
June 23, 1992

be present on site for such. activities; we need to be informed in
order to have that option.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
california~Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering
Geologist, or -Registered Civil Engineer. All proposals,
reports, and analytical results pertaining to this investigation
and remediation must be sent both to our office and to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster St., Suite 500
ODakland CA 94612

If you have any gquestions, please contact J. Eberle at 510-271-
4320.

Sincerely,

Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: David Steel, Southern Pacific Trans. Co., One Market Plaza,
San Francisco CA 94105
Rich Hiett, RWQCB
P e

je



Industrial Compliance

8718 Lincoln Vr!lage Orive, Suite 310 Sacramenio, CA 85827 916/369-8971 FAX 916/369-8370

June 11, 1992

Ms. Jennifer Eberie
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Department of Environmental Health

Hazardous Materials Division : ﬂyv
80 Swan Way, Room 200 0a TGMQD ALINTYND
Qakland, California 24621 - -
686 6 F i
kplan Submittal

ransportation Company " . -
AL ES e

SUBJECT: Re

1399 Wood Stree
Oakland, California
IC Project No. 05535

Dear Ms, Eberle:

Industrial Compliance (IC), on behalf of Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SPTCo),
is responding to the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency letter dated April 28,
1982, concerning an SPTCo property located at 1399 Wood Street, Qakland, California.
Three underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site in September 1989. As
requested, attached is a copy of the report prepared by Canonie Environmental Services
Corporation {Canonie) dated December 1989 (report entitled: Final Site Report, Underground
Storage Tank Removal, Southern Pacific Transportation Company, Oakland, California), which
provides the laboratory reports, chain-of-custody forms, and hazardous waste manifests
associated with the removal of the USTs at the site. Also, attached is a workplan prepared
by IC which proposes further investigation of the site.

If there are any questions, please contact either of the undersigned.

Sincerely,

WDF:MSD:ekw
-Attachments

ce! Mr. Rick Hiett
Mr. John Moe

05636 LTR\D:AKEYDATA\LTA-MEM ) ] .
Dedicated to solving your environmental problems.

A Subsidiary of SP Environmental Systems, Inc. §
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f ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
cBRER 218 ifadoras Dot 36

April 28, 1992

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

B0 Swan Way, Rm. 200

STID #3824 Oakland, CA 94621

. 510) 271-4320
Southern Pacific Trans. Co. (510)

One Market Plaza
San Francisco CA 94105
Attn: David Steel

RE: Southern Pacific site
1399 Wood St.
Qakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Steel,

The case file for the above referenced site has recently been
reviewed by our staff. The case has been reassigned to Jennifer
Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist. Please mail future
correspondence to her attention.

Three underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site
on 9/14/89. Your representatives collected samples from the
underlying soils, stockpiled soils, and/or water present in the
excavation pit. Laboratory results, chain of custody forms, and
hazardous waste manifests for the tanks' disposal were not
submitted to this agency. (We therefore request that you send us
copies of these documents within 45 days of receipt of this
letter.)

Dennis Byrne of our staff collected one soil sample from beneath
the 10,000-gallon diesel tank. Significant concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons (9,400 ppm TPH as diesel) was found in this
sample.

Alameda County's Department of Environmental Health, Division of
Hazardous Materials currently runs the Local Oversight Program
(LOP) for the cleanup and remediation of UST cases. This agency
makes recommendations for case closures to the Regional Water
Quality Control Board {(RWQCB), which is the agency who makes the
final determination on case closures.

According to RWQCB guidelines, further excavation will be required
to ensure that no soil contamination exceeding 1,000 ppm of TPH
remains. Additional sampling will be necessary to verify that the
excavation has been sufficiently thorough to meet this requirement.

In addition, since high levels of contamination were found, a
groundwater investigation must follow to ensure that the subsurface
environment was not affected, as per RWQCB guidelines.



David Steel
STID #3824
Page 2 of 2
April 28, 1992

Therefore, we request that you submit a proposal for a subsurface
investigation within 45 days, or by June 12, 1992. The groundwater
investigation must include a minimum of 3 exploratory wells to
identify groundwater gradient. Once the gradient is determined,
you must install one groundwater monitoring well within 10 feet
downgradient of the former USTs. Site closure is based on four
consecutive quarters of non-detectable concentrations in
groundwater. Therefore, additional sampling may be necessary.

All work must be performed according to the Leaking Underground
Fuel Tank Field Manual, (LUFT Manual), revised 10/89, and the Tri-
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites, revised 8/10/90,
as summarized in Appendix A.

Copies of these documents can be obtained by calling the SFRWQCB
data management group at 510-464-1269.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geclogist, -Certified Engineering Geologist,
or -Registered Civil Engineer. All proposal, reports, and
analytical results pertaining to this investigation and remediation
must be sent to our office and to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster St., Suite 500
Oakland CA 94612

If you have any questions, please phone Jennifer Eberle at 510-271-
4320.

Sincerely,

it

Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB
David Poole, (Canonie Environmental, 1825 S. Grant St., Ste
260, San Mateo CA 94402)
File
\LAMEDACOUNTY
iEAEﬂiCARESERWCESAGENCY
lazardous Materials Program

0 Swan Way, Rm. 200
dakland, CA 94621 \ ’3

al.
ﬁlﬂﬂ

Canonie Environmental ].ﬁ%ﬁﬂv
Attn: David Poole RETU&N
1825 S. Grant St., Ste. 260

San Mateo, CA 94402
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April 28, 1992

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Bm. 200

STID #3824 Qakland, CA 94621

P ot -4,
Southern Pacific Trans. Co. (510) 271-4320

One Market Plaza
San Francisco CA 94105
Attn: David Steel

RE: Southern Pacific site
1399 Wood St.
Oakland CA 94607

Dear Mr. Steel,

The case file for the above referenced site has recently been
reviewed by our staff. The case has been reassigned to Jennifer
Eberle, Hazardous Materials Specialist. Please mail future
correspondence to her attention.

Three underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed from the site
on 9/14/89, Your representatives collected samples from the
underlying soils, stockpiled soils, and/or water present in the
excavation pit. LaboratoryJresultsY’chain of custody forms{¥ and
hazardous waste manifests for the tanks' disposal were not
submitted to this agency. (We therefore request that you send us
copies of these documents within 45 days of receipt of this
letter.)

Dennis Byrne of our staff collected one soil sample from beneath
the 10,000~gallon diesel tank. Significant concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons (9,400 ppm TPH as diesel) was found in this
sample.

Alameda County's Department of Environmental Health, Division of
Hazardous Materials currently runs the Local Oversight Program
(LOP) for the cleanup and remediation of UST cases. This agency
makes recommendations for case closures to the Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB), which is the agency who makes the
final determination on case closures.

According to RWQCB guidelines, further excavation will be required
to ensure that no soil contamination exceeding 1,000 ppm of TPH
remains, Additional sampling will be necessary to verify that the
excavation has been sufficiently thorough to meet this reguirement.

In addition, since high levels of contamination were found, a
groundwater investigation must follow to ensure that the subsurface
environment was not affected, as per RWQCB guidelines.



David Steel
STID #3824
Page 2 of 2
April 28, 1992

Therefore, we request that you submit a proposal for a subsurface
investigation within 45 days, or by June 12, 1992. The groundwater
investigation must include a minimum of 3 exploratory wells to
identify groundwater gradient. Once the gradient is determined,
you must install one groundwater monitoring well within 10 feet
downgradient of the former USTs. Site closure is ‘based on four
consecutive quarters of non-detectable concentrations in
groundwater. Therefore, additional sampling may be necessary.

All work must be performed according to the Leaking Underground
Fuel Tank Field Manual, (LUFT Manual), revised 10/89, and the Tri-
Regional Board Staff Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Storage Tank Sites, revised 8/10/90,
as summarized in Appendix A,

Copies of these documents can be obtained by calling the SFRWQCE
data management group at 510-464-1269.

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California-Registered Geologist, -Certified Engineering Geologist,
or -Registered C¢Civil Engineer. All proposal, reports, and
analytical results pertaining to this investigation and remediation
must be sent to our office and to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster St., Suite 500
Oakland CA 94612

If you have any questions, please phone Jennifer Eberle at 510-271-
4320.

Sincerely,

s Z g2

Susan Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCE
David Poole, (Canonie Environmental, 1825 S. Grant St., Ste
260, San Mateo CA 94402)
File

je
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form
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80 Swan Way, #200
Cakland, CA 944621
{415) 271-4320
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Hazardous Materials Inspection Form

»

80 Swan Way, #200
Qukland, CA 944621
{415) 271-4320
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" Canoniewvironmental

Cancnie Environmental Services Corp.
1825 South (rant Street

Suite 260

San Mateo, California 94402

Project # L415725e355f7i) Phone: 415.573.8012
e— FAX: 415.573.5654
S

Duie C?// ‘S'/&-_

September 12, 1989

88-149-01

Mr. Dennis Byrne

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Agency
Division of Hazardous Materials
Department of Environmental Health.
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Transmittal
Permit Fee for Underground Tank Closure
Southern Pacific Transportation Company Facility
Dakland, California

Dear Mr. Byrne:

In accordance with our recent phone conversation, please find enclosed a
check for the permit fee for underground tank closure at the Southern
Pacific Transportation Company facility located at 1399 Wood Street in
Oakland, California. The fee is sent to cover an additional tank found
during a site visit on September 7, 1989, The tank is approximately 10,000
gallons in capacity and the former product was diesel.

Very truly yours,

"
Samue] Largﬁo
Engineer

SL/as

Enclosure



ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
B0 SWAN WAY, ROOM 200

OAKLAND, CA 94621
415/271-4320
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£ UNDERGROUND. 'mm{ cmsmmonxncmmu PLANS

1. Business Name Southern Pacific Transportation Company

Business Owner Southern Pacific Transportation Company

2. Site Address __ 1399 Wood Street

city _Oakland zip 94607 Phone (415) 541-2385

3. Mailing Address Qne karket Plaza, Room 1004

city _ San Francisco zip 94105 Phone :415) 541-2385
4. Land Owner Southern Pacific Transportation Company (
Address Same As Above city, State . Zip

5. EPA I.D. No. _CAD 000628198

6. Contractor Canonie Enviromaental Services Corp.
Address 1825 South Grant Street, Suite 260
City San Mateo, CA 94402 Phone(415) 573-8012
‘License Type A 1p# 510801

7. Consultant

Address

City Phone




lo.

11.

Contact Person for Investigation

Name Lance D. Geselbracht, P.E. Title Project Manager

Phone (#15) 573-8012

Total No. of Tanks at facility 2

Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [y ) No [ ]

State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities

a) Product/Waste Tranporter

Name Erickson, Inc, EPA I.D. No. CAD00009466392

Address 255 Parr Boulevard

City Richmond, State CA Zip 94801

b) Rinsate Transporter

Name _ (same as above) EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip

¢) Tank Transporter

Name (same_as_above) EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State _____ Zip
d) Tank Disposal Site (
Name (same as above) EPA 1.D. No.
Address
City State ____ Zip

e) Contaminated Soil Transporter

Name _ (same as above) EPA I.D. No.
Address
City State Zip




® ®
- 12, Sample Collector

Name On-site Engineer

Company Canonie Environmental Services Corp.

Address 1825 South Grart Street, Suite 260

city San Mateo, State CA  zip 94402 Phone (415) 573-8012

13. Sampling Information for each tank or area

~ Tank or Area Material Location
1399 Wood Street, Qakland, CA sampled & Depth

Capacity Historic Contents
{(past 5 vears)

Tank 1: Regular Gasoline

10,000 gallong ( $im o 15 -20000 Jo {

Tank 2: Diesel Fuel
10,000 Gallonsg

Tq.! ‘( _‘% [};'}}s'rr‘[% WQ‘J"{E‘? Oy (
Tun X 4 6,000 54 / /;,J;,"J_/{I/ drese (

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [x]

If yes, describe.

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes {X] No [ ] t

If yes, describe. 20 1bs. of dry ice per 1000 gallois

An explosion proof combustible gas meter shall be used to verify
tank inertness.

16. Laboratories

Name Cancnie Laboratory

Address 212 Frank West Circle, Suite A

State Certification No. 155




17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples

Contaminant
Sought

EPA, DHS, or Other
Sample Preparation
Method Number

EPA, DHS, or
Other Analysis
Number

Regular Gasoline:
Total Volatile Petroleum
Hvdrocarbons (TVPH)

Benzine, toluene,
ethyl benzene, and
xylene (BTEX)

Organic Lead

Diesel Fuel:

Total Extractable
Petroleum Hydrocarbons
(TEPH)

Method 5030 gas chromatograph
flame ignization detector

Method 5030 gas chromatograph
flame ionization detector

18. Submit Site safety Plan

EPA Method 8C15

EPA Method 8020

EPA Method 8015

19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes [X] No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [X] No [ ]
Name of Insurer Home Insurance Company
20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes ([)] No [ 1 See Work Plan
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes [ x] - No [ )]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets

b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports

c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Saftey and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel and safety.

I will notify the Department of Envirommental Health at least two (2)
working days (48 hours) after approval of this closure plan in advance
to schedule any required inspections. I understand that site and
worker safety are solely the responsibility of the property owner or
his agent and that this responsibility is not shared nor assumed by
the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please type) Lance D. Geselbracht, P.E.

Signaturef~m;;;ccgﬁfiQZfﬁéf;gﬁﬁgibz/ﬁgfé

pate 8730 - ¥

Signature of Site Owner or Operator

Southern Pacific Transportation Company, Tim Becker

Name (please type) - _ r
RS ,—;~ B ,-'. P g ’f ,J‘ _.v ";_‘ / k_-_.;{
» o i 7 = o —
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NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all times.

4. After approval of plan, notification of at least two (2) working
days (48 hours) must be given to this Department prior to removal
of tank(s).

5. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
6. Triple rinse means that:

a) Final rinse must contain less than 100 ppm of Gasoline (EPA
method B020 for soil, or EPA method 602 for water) or Diesel
(EPA method 418.1). Other methods for halogenated volatile
organics (EPA method 8010 for soil, EPA method 601 for water)
may be required. The composition of the final rinse must be
demonstrated by an original or facsimile report from a labora-
tory certified for the above analyses.

b) Tank interior is shown to be free from deposits or residues
upon a visual examination of tank interior.

¢} Tank should be labelled as “"tripled rinsed; laboratory
certified analysis available upon request" with the name and
address of the contractor.
If all the above requirements cannot be met, the tank must be t
transported as a hazardous waste.

7. Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.




UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or
Area

Contaminant

Location &
Depth

Results
(specify units)




STRUCTIO

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EPA . NO.

This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER
List professional consultants here.
12 COLLECTOR
Persons who are,collecting samples.
13, SAMPLING INFORMATION
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATORIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17, CHEMIC HODS :

All sample collection methods and analyses should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant ~ Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepar
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques, F
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHS method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample - i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE:
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

i18. SITE SAFETY PILAN
A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.

- B -



15. ATTACH COPY OF WORKMAN'’S COMPENSATION

20. PIOT PIAN

The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a)
b)
c)
d)

e)

f)
g)
h)
i)

i)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water |

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

rev. 9/88

mam



CanonieE?lvironmental .

'_f)’“-% +, 7 % Canonie Environmental Services Corp.
1825 South Grant Street
Suite 260
LJ 3/2'2 /574 San Mateo, California 94402

Phone: 415-573-8012

- FAX: 415-573-5654
< |18
May 11, 1989 ALAVIETA COUNTY
QEPT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS 87-055-37

Mr. Rafat A. Shahid

Alameda County Health Care Services
Dept. of Env. Health, Haz. Mat. Division
80 Swan Way, Room 200 :
Oakland, CA 94621

Transmittal
Southern Pacific Transportation Company
Underground Storage Tank Removal

Qakland, California
Dear Mr. Shahid:

On behalf of Southern Pacific Transportation Company, we are submitting the
Final Site Report for the underground storage tank removal that was done by
Canonie Environmental Services Corp. for Southern Pacific. If you have any
questions regarding the Final Site Report, please call us.

Very truly yours,

oo Wiseld.bot

Alan Muellerleile
Project Engineer

Lance D. Geselbracht, P.E.

Project Manager

AM/LDG/as

cc: Tim Becker, Southern Pacific Transportation Company

Attachment
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